SI www.slough.gov.uk I

Borough councn Growing a place of opportunity and ambition

Date of despatch: Wednesday, 19 September 2018

To the Members of Slough Borough Council

Dear Councillor,

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which
will be held in The Curve — William Street, Slough, SL1 1XY on Thursday, 27th
September, 2018 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the Agenda below is proposed
to be transacted.

Yours faithfully

NIGEL PALLACE
Interim Chief Executive

PRAYERS
AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

PAGE

1. Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other
Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the
meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’
Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

The Mayor will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a
declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of their
interest.

2. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 1-6
held on 24th July 2018

sustainable
forest



PAGE

3. To receive the Mayor's Communications. -
Public Questions
4. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. -

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees
[Notification of Amendments required by 10 a.m. on Wednesday 26 September]

5. Recommendation of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 7-16
17th September 2018

e Low Emission Strategy

6. Recommendation of the Licensing Committee from its 17 - 52
meeting held 10th September 2018

e Adoption of the provisions of Sections 50 to 61 of Part
[l of the Food Act 1984 and Section 37 of Part Xl of
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act

1982
Officer Reports
7. Community Governance Review REPORT TO
FOLLOW
Motions
8. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 53 - 54

Member Questions

9. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 -
(as tabled).
PART Il
10. Exclusion of the Press and Public -

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded
from the remainder of the meeting as the item to be
considered contains exempt information relating to
individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part | of Schedule
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

sustainable
forest



PAGE

11. Part Il Minutes - 24th July 2018 55 - 56

| Press and Public |

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part || agenda. Please contact
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings. Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting. Filming or
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography,
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

sustainable
forest




This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 2

SIWWW slough.gov.uk I

Borough Counql Taking pride in our communities and town

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at The Curve - William
Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY on Tuesday, 24th July, 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Sohal), in the chair; Councillors Ali,
Anderson, B Bains, R Bains, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Cheema,
Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge,
Hussain, Kelly, Mann, Matloob, Minhas, Nazir, Pantelic, D Parmar,
S Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sabah, Sadiq, A Sandhu,
R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, Smith, Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani
and Wright.

Apologies for Absence:- None.

16. Declarations of Interest
None declared.

17. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 17th May
2018 and 7th June 2018

Resolved — That the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 17 May
2017 and the Extraordinary meetings held on 7t June 2018 be
approved as a correct record.

18. To receive the Mayor's Communications.
The Mayor informed the meeting that the Mayor’s Reception, held on 2" July,
had been a very successful evening and thanked all those Members and Guests
who had attended.
Members were informed that the Civic Service was scheduled to take place on
Sunday, 7t October 2018 at St Mary’s Church, Slough commencing at 11.00am
and invitation details would be sent out in due course.
The Mayor also informed the Council of a number of key recent and forthcoming
activities including several charitable endeavours for which he would be seeking
the support of Members.
(Councillor Parmar joined the meeting)

19. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.
The Mayor advised that one question had been received from a resident, copies

of which had been tabled. The elector was not in attendance at the meeting and
a copy of the question and reply would be forwarded to the questioner.

Page 1



Council - 24.07.18

20.

21.

22,

23.

Recommendations from the Slough Wellbeing Board from its meeting held
on 9th May 2018

It was moved by Councillor Pantelic,
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,

“That the Slough Wellbeing Board’s Annual Report for 2017/18 be endorsed.”
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved — That the Slough Wellbeing Board’s Annual Report for 2017/18 be
endorsed.

Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 18th June 2018

It was moved by Councillor Mann,
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,

“That the Statutory Service Plans in relation to the Food Safety, Health & Safety
and Trading Standards Services be endorsed.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved — That the Statutory Service Plans in relation to the Food Safety,
Health & Safety and Trading Standards Services be endorsed.

Recommendation of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee from
its meeting held on 18th July 2018

It was moved by Councillor Amarpreet Dhaliwal,
Seconded by Councillor R Bains,

“That the revisions to the Council’s Constitution set out as tracked changes in
Appendix A to the report be approved.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved — That the revisions to the Council’s Constitution set out as tracked
changes in Appendix A to the report be approved.

Polling District Review

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,

‘(@) That a Polling District Review be commenced with the timetable and
Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix A.

(b)  That the Member Working Group established for the Community

Governance Review consider and make proposals on the Polling District
Review.”

Page 2



Council - 24.07.18

24,

The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously.
Resolved —

(a) That a Polling District Review be commenced with the timetable and
Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix A.

(b) That the Member Working Group established for the Community
Governance Review consider and make proposals on the Polling District
Review.

To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.

A) Child Citizenship

It was moved by Councillor Sadiq,
Seconded by Councillor B Bains,

“This Council resolves to write to ask the Minister of Immigration to:
¢ Remove the prohibitive barrier to child citizenship that is the wholly
unacceptable £1,102 administrative fee for children registering as British
citizens by reducing the fee to its basic administrative cost of £372;

e Exempt looked after children from the fee in its entirety.”

It was moved by Councillor Kelly, as an amendment,
Seconded by Councillor Smith,

“This Council resolves to include child citizenship in its forward work programme
for Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel to assess the impact that it
has on children in Slough and then write to ask the Minister of Immigration to:

¢ Remove the prohibitive barrier to child citizenship that is the wholly
unacceptable £1,102 administrative fee for children registering as British
citizens by reducing the fee to its basic administrative cost of £372;

e Exempt looked after children from the fee in its entirety.”

The amendment was put to the vote with 7 votes for, 33 against and 1
abstention. The amendment to the motion was lost.

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting:

There voted for the original motion:

Councillors Ali, Anderson, B Bains, R Bains, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry,
Cheema, Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N
Holledge, Hussain, Kelly, Mann, Matloob, Minhas, Nazir, Pantelic, D Parmar, S

Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sabah, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu,
Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright ................. 39

Page 3



Council - 24.07.18

There voted against original motion:

There abstained from voting:

Councillors Smith and The Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor Sohal ............ 2

The original motion was therefore carried.

Resolved — This Council resolves to write to ask the Minister of Immigration to:

¢ Remove the prohibitive barrier to child citizenship that is the

wholly unacceptable £1,102 administrative fee for children
registering as British citizens by reducing the fee to its basic
administrative cost of £372;

e Exempt looked after children from the fee in its entirety.

B) First World War Centenary Celebrations

It was moved by Councillor Smith,
Seconded by Councillor Wright,

“This Council resolves to: -

Plan and, where necessary, fund appropriate centenary celebrations that mark
the end of the First World War and the birth of modern industrial Slough, thereby:

e |t will create a Committee, under a politically independent Chair, to
coordinate and supplement the activities of Trust funds for the ongoing
upkeep of Slough’s war memorials plus any other related
commemorations being planned, or for which funds are being raised
and/or allocated from Council budgets within the town for similar
purposes.

e This Co-ordinating Committee should include a single representative from
the Ruling Group, and the official Opposition Group of councillors plus a
lead officer chosen by SBC’s SMT, as well as a representative from
SEGRO, the British Legion, the Indian Ex-Serviceman’s Association, and
any other military or medical charities, faiths or community and business
groups in the town that it chooses to invite.”

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, as an amendment,
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,

“This Council resolves to:=

Pplan and, where necessary, fund appropriate centenary celebrations that mark
the end of the First World War and the birth of modern industrial Slough. >

thereby:

Page 4



Council - 24.07.18

25.

26.

The amendment was put to the vote with 38 votes for, 1 against and 1
abstention. The amendment to the motion was carried.

The amended motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved — This Council resolves to plan and, where necessary, fund
appropriate centenary celebrations that mark the end of the First
World War and the birth of modern industrial Slough.

To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled).

Three Member questions had been received, copies of which and replies had
been tabled at the meeting.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,

“That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the
item to be considered contains exempt information relating to
individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part | of Schedule 12A to
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.
Resolved - That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the
meeting as the item to be considered contains exempt information

relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part | of Schedule
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Page 5



Council - 24.07.18

27.

Below is a summary of the matters considered during Part Il of the agenda.

Appointment of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service, Returning
Officer and Electoral Registration Officer

The Council unanimously agreed to appoint Josie Wragg as the Chief Executive,
Head of Paid Service, Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer.
Delegated authority was given to the relevant officer to finalise the terms and
starting date.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.07 pm)

Page 6



AGENDA ITEM 5

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Council DATE: 27" September 2018
CONTACT OFFICER: Nick Pontone
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875120
WARD(S): All
PART I
FOR DECISION

RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET FROM ITS MEETING HELD ON 17™

SEPTEMBER 2018

LOW EMISSION STRATEGY

1

3a.

3b

Purpose of Report

To consider a recommendation from the Cabinet to approve the Slough Low
Emission Strategy (LES), which forms part of the Slough Air Quality Action
Plan. The LES lays out an integrated, year on year plan to improve air quality
over the period until 2025 through a reduction in vehicle emissions by
accelerating the uptake of cleaner fuels and technologies.

Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Council is requested to resolve that the Low Emission Strategy be
approved.

The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

Slough Joint Wellbeing Strateqy Priorities

By tackling air pollution through a co-ordinated programme of vehicle
emission improvement measures, the LES seeks to reduce the impact of air
quality on the health of local residents in line with the Wellbeing Strategy. The
LES supports three key priorities within the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy:

. protecting vulnerable children
. increasing life expectancy by focussing on inequalities
. improving mental health and wellbeing

Five Year Plan Outcomes

Transport has a major role to play in helping to address the challenges we face.
Better transport, and the improved connectivity and accessibility which results,
combined with the promotion of a shift to sustainable transport modes and
vehicle emission reductions, outlined in the LES, can support many of the
important Five-Year Plan Outcomes identified, in particular:

Page 7



4

Outcome 2 — Our people will be healthier and manage their own care
In terms of longer terms priorities outlined within Outcome 2
e Work with our partners to improve the health and wellbeing of our residents

Outcome 3 - Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live,
work and stay.

In terms of longer terms priorities outlined within Outcome 3
e Improve air quality in the borough with innovative solutions
e Actively manage the impact of new developments and infrastructure so the

town centre is a place where people can live, work, shop and enjoy.

As part of the Transport Strategy and Local Transport Plan, the LES can help to
capitalise on opportunities brought about through increased inward investment.

Other Implications

(a)  Financial

There are no direct financial implications of the proposed action to approve the
Low Emission Strategy (LES). The LES does not include any commitments for
increased SBC expenditure. Many of the LES measures are already being
delivered as part 
[...]
-emission-strategy-2018-2025.aspx
http://www.slough.gov.uk/pests-pollution-and-food-hygiene/low-emission-strategy-2018-2025.aspx

AGENDA ITEM 6

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Council DATE: 27t September 2018
CONTACT OFFICER: Nick Pontone, Senior Democratic Services Officer
(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875120
WARD(S): All
PART |
FOR DECISION

RECOMMENDATION OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE FROM ITS MEETING HELD
ON 10™ SEPTEMBER 2018

ADOPTION OF THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 50 TO 61 OF PART lll OF THE
FOOD ACT 1984 AND SECTION 37 OF PART Xll OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

1. Purpose of Report

To consider a recommendation from the Licensing Committee from its meeting
held on 10" September 2018 for the Council to formally adopt the relevant
legislation pertaining to establishing and licensing markets (including temporary
markets), and to note and comment on the draft Market Licensing Standard
Terms and Conditions and Draft Market Policy.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Council is requested to resolve;

(a) That the provisions of Sections 50 to 61 of Part Ill of the Food Act 1984
and Section 37 of part Xll of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 be adopted.

(b) That the draft Market Licensing Standard Terms and Conditions be
approved.

(c) That the draft Markets Policy be approved.
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strateqy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The Council recognises the importance of markets in the local economy and their
contribution to the character of the area. Markets contribute to economic growth
and regeneration by; creating jobs, promoting local produce, attracting tourists and
adding vitality to the Town Centre.

The report details that the Council does not currently have any provisions in place
to establish, regulate, control or licence markets in Slough.

Street trading is governed by Schedule 4 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 which has been adopted by the Council 
[...]
 None 3 Approval of a
adopt the licence, regulate Markets Policy
provisions of and control following

consultation.

Page 18




the Local
Government
(Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act
1982

b. Adoption of
the provisions of
Sections 50 to
61 of Part Il of
the Food Act
1984 and
Section 37 of
the Local
Government
(Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act
1982

¢. Comment on
the draft Market
Licensing
Standard Terms
and Conditions

d.Make any
amendments to
and approve the
Market
Licensing
Standard Terms
and Conditions

e. Approve the
draft Markets
Policy following
public
consultation

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications

1. Section 1 and Schedule 1 Parts | & Il of The Human Rights Act 1998 apply:

Article 1 — Every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her
possessions including the possession of licence and shall not be deprived of
the possession except in the public interest.

Article 6 — That in the determination of civil rights and obligations everyone is
entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an
independent and impartial tribunal established by law.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment

An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed which highlights that there
are no adverse or negative impacts of opportunity for any equality group or for
any other reason.

Page 19



5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

(e) Workforce
None.

Supporting Information

The Council recognises the importance of markets in the local economy and their
contribution to the character of the area. Markets contribute to economic growth,
and regeneration by; creating jobs, promoting local produce, attracting tourists and
adding vitality to the Town Centre.

The Council does not currently have any provisons in place to establish, regulate,
control or licence markets in Slough.

The definition of a temporary market in the 1982 Act is — ‘A concourse of buyers
and sellers and will comprise of not less than five stalls, stands, vehicles, (whether
mova
[...]
Barred list and of any criminal convictions or cautions
for any offence of indecency, drugs or theft. The Council has the discretion
to refuse to grant a market licence to any Operator or Trader held on the
DBS Barred list or with such convictions.

MLST&C 2018 10

Page 50



GENERAL CONDITIONS DECLARATION

L (INSEITNAME)..... ..o e

Of (INSErt @AArESS)........ o

having applied for the grant of a market licence issued by Slough Borough
Council (Licensing Authority) acknowledge receipt of a copy of

the current MARKET LICENSING STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS and
agree to abide by all the attached conditions.

MLST&C 2018 11

Page 51




This page is intentionally left blank



A)

B)

AGENDA ITEM 8

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Council DATE: 27" September, 2018
CONTACT OFFICER: Shabana Kauser
(For all enquiries) Senior Democratic Services Officer
(01753) 787503
WARD(S): All
PART |
FOR DECISION

MOTIONS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 14

The following motions have been received in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 14:-

People’s Vote

(Moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, seconded by Councillor Mann)

“While respecting the decision of the electorate to leave the EU, this Council
is concerned that the Government has subsequently failed to properly
advance the interests of the UK in its discussions about Britain’s departure.
This Council calls upon the Government to offer the British people a vote on
the terms of the final arrangements it arrives at for exiting the EU, and
resolves that the Leader of the Council write to the Prime Minister and the
Minister for Exiting the European Union asking that the Government authorise
a People’s Vote that will ensure Slough residents have the opportunity to;

e Take back control of how we exit the EU

¢ \ote against a deal that will harm them economically

e Vote against a deal that will make Slough poorer and encourage
international business to leave the town

e Vote against a deal that harms Slough resident’s future job prospects

e Vote against arrangements that harms Slough’s economy, prosperity,
regeneration and the availibility of a skilled workforce.”

Local Planning Policies

(Moved by Councillor Strutton, seconded by Councillor Wright)

“This Council resolves to urgently update Slough Borough Council’s local
planning policies to reflect local needs and deliver quality family homes within
the Borough.”

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



. AGENDA ITEM 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 24th July 2018
	5 Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 17th September 2018
	6 Recommendations of the Licensing Committee from its meeting held 10th September 2018
	Appendix A - Copy of provisions of Sections 50 to 61 of Part III of the Food Act 1984
	Appendix B - Copy of Section 37 of Part XII of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
	Appendix C - SBC Market Policy
	Appendix D - Copy of Market Licensing Standard Terms and Conditions

	8 To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.
	11 Part II Minutes - 24th July 2018





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at The Curve on Thursday, 
27th September, 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Sohal), in the chair; Councillors Ali, 
Anderson, B Bains, R Bains, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Cheema, 
Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge, 
Hussain, Kelly, Mann, Matloob (from 7.11pm), Minhas, Munawar (from 
7.34pm), Nazir, Pantelic, D Parmar, S Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, 
Rasib, Sabah, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Shah, Sharif, Smith, Strutton, 
Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Sarfraz.

28. Declarations of Interest 

Agenda Item 3: Community Governance Review: 

Councillors Anderson and Carter declared that they were Members of Britwell 
Parish Council. 

Councillor Smith declared that he was a Member of Colnbrook with Poyle Parish 
Council. 

Councillor Sohal declared that he was a Member of Wexham Court Parish 
Council. 

29. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 24th 
July 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 24th July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.  

30. To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

Members were reminded that the Annual Civic Service would be held at St 
Mary’s Church, Church Street, Slough on Sunday, 7th October commencing at 
11.00am.  Harvest contributions would be distributed to SHOC and Slough 
Foodbank.

Details of Remembrance Sunday events taking place on 11th November were 
outlined, with the traditional morning parades and services taking place in the 
Town Centre, Cippenham and Langley along with a special evening event in Salt 
Hill Park to mark the centenary of the end of World War One. Further details 
would be sent in due course.   



Council - 27.09.18

The Mayor informed the meeting that the Slough Half Marathon and 5K Fun Run 
were scheduled to take place on Sunday 14 October 2018. The half marathon 
was set to showcase the town and all it had to offer and was set to be a 
community event.

Following the Mayor’s completion of a charity walk on 12th August 2018, it was 
noted that  Khalsa Aid were presented with a cheque for £580.  

Eighty years ago this month, Slough received its Charter of Corporation as a 
Borough which was granted by His Majesty King George the Sixth on 14th 
September 1938.  In acknowledging the 80th anniversary Councillor Hussain was 
invited to deliver a short presentation about Slough at 80 to the meeting.

31. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 

The Mayor advised three elector questions had been received, copies of which 
had been tabled. All three electors were present at the meeting. A written copy of 
the replies to the questions would be forwarded to the questioners.   

32. Recommendation of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 17th September 
2018 

It was moved by Councillor Anderson, 
Seconded by Councillor Mann, 

“That the Low Emission Strategy be approved.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved – That the Low Emission Strategy be approved.

33. Recommendation of the Licensing Committee from its meeting held 10th 
September 2018 

It was moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Mann,

“ (a)  That the provisions of Sections 50 to 61 of Part III of the Food Act 1984 
and Section 37 of part XII of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 be adopted.

(b)  That the draft Market Licensing Standard Terms and Conditions be 
approved.

(c)  That the draft Markets Policy be approved.”

The recommendations were put to the vote and agreed unanimously. 



Council - 27.09.18

Resolved – 

(a) That the provisions of Sections 50 to 61 of Part III of the Food Act 1984 
and Section 37 of part XII of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 be adopted.

(b) That the draft Market Licensing Standard Terms and Conditions be 
approved.

(c)  That the draft Markets Policy be approved.

34. Community Governance Review 

It was moved by Councillor Hussain, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 

(a) “That in the light of the response to the first stage of the consultation a 
further consultation be undertaken, in accordance with the guidance on 
Community Governance Reviews, with the electors and other interested 
parties to gauge views on the future of Britwell,  Colnbrook with Poyle and 
Wexham Court Parishes and their Councils as set out in the report. 

(b) That electors and other interested parties be consulted on proposed 
changes to the area and name of Wexham Court Parish Council and its 
electoral arrangements as set out in paragraph 7.23 and map attached at 
Appendix 2.

(c) That a case for a new parish council in Slough has not been made.

(d) That the 2nd stage of the consultation process comprise the measures set 
out in section 4 (a) - Financial Implications, of the report, with the formal 
advisory poll taking the form of all postal poll; and that the costs be met 
from within existing budgets.

(e) That the Returning Officer be authorised to determine all matters in 
relation  to undertaking the consultation following consultation with the 
Chair of the Review Group and other members of the Review Group if 
time permits including amending the timetable for the review if required.”

The recommendations were put to the vote and agreed unanimously. 

Resolved – 

(a) That in the light of the response to the first stage of the consultation a 
further consultation be undertaken, in accordance with the guidance on 
Community Governance Reviews, with the electors and other interested 
parties to gauge views on the future of Britwell,  Colnbrook with Poyle and 
Wexham Court Parishes and their Councils as set out in the report. 

(b) That electors and other interested parties be consulted on proposed 
changes to the area and name of Wexham Court Parish Council and its 



Council - 27.09.18
electoral arrangements as set out in paragraph 7.23 and map attached at 
Appendix 2.

(c) That a case for a new parish council in Slough has not been made.

(d) That the 2nd stage of the consultation process comprise the measures set 
out in section 4 (a) - Financial Implications, of the report, with the formal 
advisory poll taking the form of all postal poll; and that the costs be met 
from within existing budgets.

(e) That the Returning Officer be authorised to determine all matters in 
relation  to undertaking the consultation following consultation with the 
Chair of the Review Group and other members of the Review Group if 
time permits including amending the timetable for the review if required.

35. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 

A) People’s Vote 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Mann,

“While respecting the decision of the electorate to leave the EU, this Council is 
concerned that the Government has subsequently failed to properly advance the 
interests of the UK in its discussions about Britain’s departure. This Council calls 
upon the Government to offer the British people a vote on the terms of the final 
arrangements it arrives at for exiting the EU, and resolves that the Leader of the 
Council write to the Prime Minister and the Minister for Exiting the European 
Union asking that the Government authorise a People’s Vote that will ensure 
Slough residents have the opportunity to;

 Take back control of how we exit the EU
 Vote against a deal that will harm them economically
 Vote against a deal that will make Slough poorer and encourage 

international business to leave the town
 Vote against a deal that harms Slough resident’s future job prospects
 Vote against arrangements that harms Slough’s economy, prosperity, 

regeneration and the availibility of a skilled workforce.”

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting:

There voted for the motion: 

Councillors Ali, Anderson, B Bains, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Cheema, 
Dar, Davis, Arvind Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge, Hussain, Mann, Matloob, 
Minhas, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, D Parmar, S Parmar, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, 
Sabah, Sadiq, A Sandhu, Shah, Sharif, Swindlehurst, and 
Usmani……………………………………………………………………….…….. 32

There voted against the motion:

Councillors R.Bains, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Kelly, R,Sandhu, Smith, Strutton and 
Wright………………………………………………………………...……………… 7 



Council - 27.09.18

There abstained from voting:

The Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor Sohal …………………….……………... 1 

(Councillor Plenty was absent during the vote)

The motion was therefore carried.

Resolved –

While respecting the decision of the electorate to leave the EU, this Council is 
concerned that the Government has subsequently failed to properly advance the 
interests of the UK in its discussions about Britain’s departure. This Council calls 
upon the Government to offer the British people a vote on the terms of the final 
arrangements it arrives at for exiting the EU, and resolves that the Leader of the 
Council write to the Prime Minister and the Minister for Exiting the European 
Union asking that the Government authorise a People’s Vote that will ensure 
Slough residents have the opportunity to;

 Take back control of how we exit the EU
 Vote against a deal that will harm them economically
 Vote against a deal that will make Slough poorer and encourage 

international business to leave the town
 Vote against a deal that harms Slough resident’s future job prospects
 Vote against arrangements that harms Slough’s economy, prosperity, 

regeneration and the availibility of a skilled workforce.

B) Local Planning Policies 

It was moved by Councillor Strutton, 
Seconded by Councillor Wright, 

“This Council resolves to urgently update Slough Borough Council’s local 
planning policies to reflect local needs and deliver quality family homes within the 
Borough.”

It was moved by Councillor Nazir, as an amendment,
Seconded by Councillor Carter, 

“This Council resolves to urgently update continue updating Slough Borough 
Council’s local planning policies to reflect local needs and deliver a full mix of 
housing, including quality family homes, within the Borough.”

The amendment to the motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

The amended motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 

Resolved -  This Council resolves to continue updating Slough Borough 
Council’s local planning policies to reflect local needs and deliver a 
full mix of housing, including quality family homes, within the 
Borough.



Council - 27.09.18

36. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled). 

Five Member questions had been received, copies of which and replies had 
been tabled at the meeting.

37. Part II Minutes - 24th July 2018 

Resolved –  That the Part II minutes of the Council meeting held on 24th July 
2018 be approved as a correct record.  

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.59 pm)


